WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1964

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 35

(By Mr. Auclaurh)

PASSED *February 6*, 1964 In Effect *10 days frand* Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 2-11-64

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 35

Senal and the Structure Performance

- Dave Set App

(By MR. MCCOURT)

Steps went was shown in the Tree

[Passed February 6, 1964; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two-e, article thirteen, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to business and occupation tax on the business of contracting.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two-e, article thirteen, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2-e. Business of Contracting.—Upon every per-2 son engaging or continuing within this state in the busi-3 ness of contracting, the tax shall be equal to two and six-4 tenths per cent of the gross income of the business: 5 *Provided*, That said tax shall be reduced to two per cent Enr. S. B. No. 351 2 6 of the gross income of the business derived from contracts 7 entered into on or after the first day of July, one thousand 8 nine hundred sixty-five. the Maximum C. B. Martin, T. L. 1999, April 1999, April 1999, April 1999, April 1999, April 1999, April 1999, A Personal and the second s and the second referentially and in the second

[Enr. S. B. No. 35

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

har an faith M. Welling Ki t en di weer di Chairman Senate Committee Eaudall Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. go days per passage. **Takes** effect Clerk of the Senate aBlankenst Clerk of the House of Delegates Howard Carson President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 13 th day of <u>Jebrecary</u>, 1964.

Governor